

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 22-0586

STEVE BARRETT, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Eighteenth Judicial District Court,
Gallatin County, Cause No. DV-21-581-B
The Hon. Rienne H. McElyea, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Austin Knudsen

Montana Attorney General

Kathleen L. Smithgall

Deputy Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

Emily Jones

*Special Assistant Attorney
General*

JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC

115 N. Broadway, Suite 410

Billings, MT 59101

Phone: (406) 384-7990

emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants/Cross-Appellees

(Additional Counsel listed on next page)

James H. Goetz
Jeffrey J. Tierney
GOETZ, BALDWIN & GEDDESS, P.C.
35 North Grand
P. O. Box 6580
Bozeman, MT 59771-6580
jim@goetzlawfirm.com
jtierney@goetzlawfirm.com

Raphael Graybill
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, PC
300 4th Street North
P. O. Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Statement of the Facts2

Standard of Review3

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument.....5

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring These Claims.5

 A. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy constitutional standing requirements.7

 1. Plaintiffs fail to show an injury in fact.....9

 a. HB 11210

 b. HB 34914

 c. SB 31917

 2. Plaintiffs fail to establish a causal link.....18

 3. Plaintiffs’ claims are not redressable.22

 B. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy prudential standing requirements.22

II. The Legislature Can Regulate the Sex Designations of Public School Athletic
Teams.28

Conclusion32

Certificate of Compliance35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Individuals with Disabilities LLC v. WSA Props. LLC</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Ariz. 2016)	16
<i>Albert v. City of Billings</i> , 2012 MT 159, 365 Mont. 454, 282 P.3d 704	3
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19, 20
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	22
<i>Bd. of Regents v. State</i> , 2022 MT 128, 409 Mont. 96, 512 P.3d 748	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 197 Mont. 1, 640 P.2d 453 (1982)	9
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187	8, 9, 23
<i>Carelli v. Hall</i> , 279 Mont. 202, 926 P.2d 756 (1996)	9
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	10, 12, 15
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21

<i>Comm. for an Effective Judiciary v. State</i> , 209 Mont. 105, 679 P.2d 1223 (1984)	25, 27
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363, 378–379 (1982)	12
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	5, 6, 23, 24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	10, 12, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , No. 21-418, slip op. (U.S. June 27, 2022)	16
<i>Kilby Butte Colony, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 MT 246, 389 Mont. 48, 403 P.3d 664	3
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 195 Mont. 1, 635 P.2d 1281	25, 26
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	8
<i>Lorang v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 2525 Mont. 12, 192 P.3d 186	9
<i>Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	7
<i>Missoula City-Cnty. Air Pollution Control Bd. v. Bd. of Env’t Review</i> , 282 Mont. 255, 937 P.2d 463 (1997)	25
<i>Olson v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 223 Mont. 464, 726 P.2d 1162 (1986)	6, 8, 23

<i>Plan Helena, Inc. v. Helena Reg'l Airport Auth. Bd.</i> , 2010 MT 26, 355 Mont. 142, 226 P.3d 567	6
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	24
<i>Sheehy v. Comm'r of Pol. Prac. for Mont.</i> , 2020 MT 37, 399 Mont. 26, 458 P.3d 309	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	24

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 13-1-101(32)(a)	17
-------------------------	----

Montana Rules of Evidence

Mont. R. Evid. 201	18
--------------------------	----

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 4	6
Art. II, § 7	5
Art. II, § 17	6
Art. VII, § 4	6

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Mont. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3)	3
---------------------------------	---

2021 Session Laws

HB 112 *passim*
HB 349 *passim*
SB 319 *passim*

Publications

A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2722
(4th ed. 2021) 5, 10

United States Code

Tit. 20 § 1681 30

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56(c)(2) 9
